TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Acme United Corporation		07/23/2008	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	B & F MeyerCo, LLC	
Street Address:	4481 Exchange Service Drive	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75236	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78633715	18-XRAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)240-2477

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

864-240-2453 Phone:

Email: tom.epting@smithmoorelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Epting

Address Line 1: Smith Moore Leatherwood LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 87

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	131228 (18-XRAY)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas W. Epting		
Signature:	/Thomas W. Epting/		
Date:	09/04/2008		

REEL: 003846 FRAME: 0629

TRADEMARK 900115232

Total Attachments: 2 source=Acme Assignment of 18 X-RAY mark#page1.tif source=Acme Assignment of 18 X-RAY mark#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003846 FRAME: 0630

在下一直接着一个一个一个



٠٠.

EXHIBIT A

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In the matter of:

Application No.:

78/633,715

Mark:

18-XRAY

Class:

008

Owner:

Acme United Corporation

Filed:

May 20, 2005

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Acme United Corporation, a Connecticut corporation, with its principal place of business at 60 Round Hill Road, Fairfield, Connecticut 06824 ("Assignor"), owns the mark "18-XRAY" (the "Mark") for use in connection with knives; and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns an application for registration (Serial Number 78/633,715) of the Mark pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the following goods: cutlery, namely, folding knives, sport knives, and hunting knives (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, B & F MeyerCo, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 4481 Exchange Service Drive, Dallas, Texas 75236 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Mark, the Application, and any and all registrations of the Mark; and

WHEREAS, Assignor intended to use the Mark in interstate commerce and filed through its predecessor the Application with the United States Patent and Trademark Office based on its bona fide intent to use the Mark in commerce; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is using the Mark in commerce and, through its predecessor, has filed an allegation of use of the Mark under Section 1(c) or 1(d) of the Trademark Act, but that allegation of use has not yet been accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is acquiring the entire business or portion thereof to which the Mark pertains as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including all rights at common law, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the Application, and any and all registrations of the Mark, and Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee the Mark and the

Application as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the Mark pertains as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

This Assignment is without recourse against Assignor or any of its Shareholders, directors, officers, or employees.

Acme United Corporation (Assignor)

STATE OF Connecticu COUNTY OF Fautre

On this 23 day of July 2008 personally appeared Walter C. Johnson to me known to be the Charman and CED of Acme United Corporation, the Assignor above named, and acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

My Commission Expires: May 31,

2

WHD\5939731.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003846 FRAME: 0632